

Nos. 16-11207, 16-11466, 17-11028 & 17-11059

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID BROCK LOVELACE and TERRI L. SCHNEIDER,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:14-cr-164, Hon. Steven D. Merryday

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF
TERRI L. SCHNEIDER**

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
Terri L. Schneider*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES.....	x
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPEL- LATE JURISDICTION	xi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
<i>Course Of Proceedings</i>	1
<i>Statement Of Facts</i>	3
A. The Medicare Program.....	3
B. The Scheme	4
C. The Evidence.....	6
1. The Dead Patients.....	6
2. The Services Never Rendered.....	7
3. The Not Medically Necessary Services	7
4. The Services Rendered Outside The Practice Location	8
5. The Services From Illegal Kickbacks	8

6. The Forgeries.....	9
D. The Closing Argument	9
E. The Motion For New Trial	9
<i>Standard Of Review</i>	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	14
I. THE EVIDENCE FOR COUNTS TWENTY, TWENTY-ONE, AND TWENTY-TWO WAS NOT SUFFICIENT	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....	16
A. Before Granting Or Denying A Motion For New Trial Based On Newly Discovered Evidence, The District Court Needed To Hold An Evidentiary Hearing.....	17
1. Generally, District Courts Must Hold Evidentiary Hearings Before Ruling On Motions For New Trial Raising Newly Discovered Evidence.....	17
a. <i>United States v. Gates</i> Requires District Courts To Hold Evidentiary Hearings Before Denying Motions For New Trial.....	18
b. <i>United States v. Culliver</i> Requires District Courts To Hold Evidentiary Hearings Before Granting Motions For New Trial	20

2.	The Only Exception Acknowledged In <i>United States v. Jernigan</i> (i.e., When The Newly Discovered Evidence Was Inadmissible) Does Not Apply Here	22
B.	The Appellate Remedy Is To Vacate The New Trial Order And Remand For The District Court To Consider The First Four Elements Of The New Trial Test And Hold An Evidentiary Hearing.....	24
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PLAINLY ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO <i>SUA SPONTE</i> CORRECT THE PROSECUTOR’S STATEMENT DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS TRYING TO “DECEIVE” THE JURY	25
A.	Generally, An Improper And Prejudicial Closing Argument Warrants Reversal	25
1.	Closing Argument Is Improper When It Personally Attacks Defense Counsel.....	26
2.	The Prosecutor’s Argument Was Improper	27
3.	The Closing Argument Was Prejudicial.....	28
B.	The Failure To Strike Or Declare A Mistrial <i>Sua Sponte</i> Was Plain Error Because There Existed A Manifest Necessity For A Mistrial	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beavers v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 975 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Byars v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>In re Prudential of Fla. Leasing, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 488 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Beckles</i> , 565 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Blakey</i> , 14 F.3d 1557 (11th Cir. 1994)	25, 28
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 131 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 1997)	25, 28
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 127 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>United States v. Capers</i> , 708 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2013)	11

United States v. Carter,
236 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2001)27

United States v. Charles,
757 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2014) 18, 24

United States v. Charniak,
607 Fed. App’x 936 (11th Cir. 2015)29, 30

**United States v. Culliver*,
17 F.3d 349 (11th Cir. 1994) *passim*

United States v. De La Vega,
913 F.2d 861 (11th Cir. 1990)26

United States v. Eckhardt,
466 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006)25, 26, 28

United States v. Frederick,
78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1990)27

**United States v. Gates*,
10 F.3d 765 (11th Cir. 1993) *passim*

United States v. Hall,
314 F.3d 565 (11th Cir. 2002)29

**United States v. Hamilton*,
559 F.2d 1370 (5th Cir. 1977)22, 23

United States v. Hoa Quoc Ta,
221 Fed. App’x 938 (11th Cir. 2007) 12

**United States v. Jernigan*,
341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003) 10, 12, 22

United States v. Kelly,
888 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1989) 16

United States v. Lopez,
590 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2009)25, 26, 28

United States v. Martinez,
146 Fed. App’x 450 (11th Cir. 2005)26

**United States v. Medina*,
485 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007)1, 8, 13, 14, 16

United States v. Mieres-Borges,
919 F.2d 652 (11th Cir. 1990)16

United States v. Miranda,
279 Fed. App’x 950 (11th Cir. 2008)26

United States v. Moore,
504 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2007)12

United States v. Pendergraft,
297 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002)12

United States v. Perez-Tosta,
36 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1994)16

United States v. Rodriguez-Lopez,
756 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2014)27

**United States v. Schlei*,
122 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 1997)22, 23

United States v. Thompson,
422 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2005)11, 12

United States v. Travis,
747 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2014)23

United States v. Valdez,
880 F.2d 1230 (11th Cir. 1989)12

United States v. Wadlington,
233 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2000)27

United States v. Watson,
866 F.2d 381 (11th Cir. 1989)26

United States v. Young,
470 U.S. 1 (1985)26

Unites States v. McClain,
823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987)26

Wilkerson v. Grinnell Corp.,
270 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2001)25

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 24.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1347.....	2, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1957.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	xi
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xi

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17.....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	11
